No. R-57. Senate concurrent resolution in memory of former Burlington Alderwoman Janet Stackpole.

(S.C.R.1)

By Senators Ram and Lyons,

By Representatives Webb of Shelburne, Brumsted of Shelburne, Bluemle of Burlington, Cina of Burlington, Colburn of Burlington, Mulvaney-Stanak of Burlington, Ode of Burlington, Pugh of South Burlington, Rachelson of Burlington and Stebbins of Burlington

Whereas, Janet Stackpole, a native of Burlington and a graduate of the University of Vermont, was married to J. Ward Stackpole, M.D., and

Whereas, she was a Burlington Ward 1 Alderwoman, and board chair of the Boys and Girls Club of Vermont, the Church Street Marketplace, and the Crime Stoppers of Chittenden County; she also held leadership roles at Wake Robin, Fletcher Allen Healthcare, and the Chittenden County Visiting Nurses Association, and served on the Vermont Board of Architects, and

Whereas, Janet Stackpole died in February 2021 at 89 years of age, having contributed much to the well-being of Vermont, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Janet Stackpole, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the family of Janet Stackpole.